ADDENDUM NO. 2

VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE, OHIO

PIC-752 / LONG STREET IMPROVEMENTS OPWC PROJECT CT72N/CT73N

BID DATE
October 11, 2013

This Addendum forms a part of and modifies the original Contract Documents issued for the above referenced bid date.

The Bidder shall affix this Addendum to the inside cover of the Contract Documents, shall affix the attending replacement pages within the Contract Documents, as directed, and shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum on Page P-3 of the Contract Documents; failure to do so may subject the Bidder to disqualification.

This Addendum covers changes to the Contract Documents for which bids will be received on October 11, 2013. Each bidder shall include the items changed by this Addendum to the extent they affect the bid.

1. **QUESTION:** *Reference Number 51, Field Office Type A 6 Months.* Is this needed and if so where is it to be installed?

ANSWER: A field office will be required for this project. The Village will work with the successful bidder to help provide a location adjacent to the project for the office to be located.

2. QUESTION: Reference number 78, Item 832 Erosion Control. Why is the quantity 20,000 EA?

ANSWER: This item is related to Supplemental Specification 832 (which is on the CD enclosed with the bid documents). The 20,000 represents the quantity and total amount (\$20,000) provided for this item. The contractor is required to meet the erosion control requirements as described in this supplemental specification for the proposal cost of \$20,000. This is a requirement of ODOT.

The following is the explanation from the Supplemental Specification:

Under the Erosion Control heading, provide the following Reference Items: Item 832 Each Erosion Control - Provide an encumbered dollar value to be placed in the proposal for Item: 832 Each Erosion Control. This amount is for both the "quantity" and "total" fields. This amount should only be provided in the C2 Estimate, the Special Considerations Field on the Plan Package Submittal Form, and in the Plans.

Example: \$10,000 set up for Item 832 Each Erosion Control then 10,000 placed in the "quantity" and "total" fields.

3. **QUESTION:** *Reference number 138, Item SPEC Guarantee As Per Plan 1 Lump Sum.* Where is the note in the plan?

ANSWER: The note is in the 3rd column on sheet T1. The note is incorrectly labeled as "Item 633 Guarantee, As Per Plan", it should read "Item Special, Guarantee, As Per Plan".

4. **QUESTION:** *Reference number 126, Item 632 Power Service As Per Plan, Sheet 1 of 37, Sheet T1 and T5.* The plan cover sheet says the ODOT 2010 specifications shall govern. Plan sheet T1 says that (in part) charges made by the power company for establishing an account - shall be borne by the contractor, but the C&MS book page 546 sect. 632.24 says charges made by the power company for establishing an account - shall be borne by the maintaining agency (Ashville). Because these costs are usually unknown at bid time the Department has written the specifications in the fashion described in the Spec. book.

ANSWER: The note should be modified to match the 2010 C&MS, therefore the Village shall bear the cost for this item.

5. **QUESTION:** I am inquiring about additional information on the Luminaire, Conventional, APP that was added per addendum no. 1. What is the desired delivered lumens and/or LED wattage?

ANSWER: The lighting design was based on the initial delivered lumens of nearly 14,600 and a totally system wattage of 204